Pension Rights Center

1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 206 Washington, DC 20036-1739

Tel: 202-296-3776 Fax: 202-833-2472

www.pensionrights.org
VIA FedEx: Tracking Number 5288 4102 6016
July 11, 2007

George P. Lane and James P. Lane
Plan Administrators and Trustees 

A&T Trading Corp. Defined Benefit Plan

57992 NW 42nd Way

Boca Raton, FL 33492
Re: Supplement to Agnes Jones’s claim for benefits dated March 12, 2007

Dear Sirs:
On March 12, 2007 the Pension Rights Center (Center) submitted a claim for benefits on behalf of Agnes Jones to the Plan Administrators of the A&T Trading Corp. Defined Benefit Plan (Plan).  On May 4, 2007 George P. Lane acting on behalf of the Plan faxed a one-page, single-sentence document in reply (Reply).  We now write on Agnes’s behalf to supplement her original Claim and make certain requests for additional information related to the Claim that are raised by the Plan’s Reply. Please reference the original Claim where noted in this letter, and please also treat the Claim and this letter as Agnes’s Amended Claim for benefits in the amount of $91,956.

As an introductory matter, the Plan’s Reply of May 4, 2007, fundamentally fails to serve as a legally adequate denial of Agnes’s Claim.  The Reply which reads in its entirety, “We are denying any other additional benefits claimed on behalf of Ms Agnes Jones  due to the fact that Agnes  simply did not work the required 1000 hrs for A&T Trading Corp. (for eligibility purposes) in 1996 and 1997”,
 meets neither the letter nor the spirit of the law in question.
  ERISA Section 503(1) provides that a plan shall, “provide adequate notice in writing to any participant or beneficiary whose claim for benefits under the plan has been denied, setting forth the specific reasons for such denial, written in a manner calculated to be understood by the participant”.  Labor Regulations also require that the denial must be written in a manner calculated to be understood by the claimant and contain the following information; (1) The specific reason or reasons for the adverse determination, (2)  Reference to the specific plan provision(s) on which the determination is based, (3)  A description of any additional material or information necessary for the claimant to perfect the claim and an explanation of why such material or information is necessary, (4)  A description of the plan’s review procedures and the time limits applicable to such procedures including a statement of the claimant’s right to bring a civil action under section 502(a) of the Act following an adverse benefit determination on review.
 

The Plan’s Reply simply states that Agnes was not an employee of the plan sponsor in 1996 and 1997, but gives no explanation or evidence supporting its conclusion.  The Reply also failed to address several elements of Agnes’ Claim that had nothing to do with the number of hours that she worked; most importantly, that the lump sum was miscalculated when the Plan used an interest rate and mortality table in violation of Internal Revenue Code Section 417(e).
 The Administrators in their Reply were also notably silent on their inability to produce a copy of their own plan document in response to Agnes’ repeated requests.
 

Courts understand the importance of the administrative claims and appeals process and at the same time understand that many plan administrators are ignorant of the law and even the provisions of their own plan.  Therefore some jurisdictions have adopted a substantial compliance test in order to determine if a plan has substantially complied with ERISA in making an adverse benefit determination.
  In the Ninth Circuit decision, Chuck v. Callahan Co., the plan denied a participant’s claim for additional benefits by simply stating that the participant was not eligible for additional vesting credit because he was not an employee of the plan sponsor between September, 1972 and August, 1974.
  The court concluded that the plan had substantially complied only to the extent it provided a specific reason for the benefit denial, but in all other respects, the plan failed to substantially comply with ERISA §503 and its corresponding regulations.

The Plan’s Reply is nearly identical to the Callahan letter and is likewise woefully inadequate to deny benefits.  Agnes’ Claim addressed other issues in addition to her vested percentage upon which the Reply was silent making the Reply even more woefully inadequate than the Callahan denial.  The conclusory nature of the Plan’s Reply also displays disregard for the underlying policy of the law that seeks to facilitate a productive and meaningful administrative process.  As the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals has pertinently stated on the subject, “There is nothing extraordinary about this; it's how civilized people communicate with each other regarding important matters”.
  
Labor regulations require that a plan provide an adequate notice of adverse benefit determination no later than 90 days from the date of the claim for benefits.
  Fortunately the regulations allow plans to extend the deadline in order to provide an adequate response.
  We offer the Plan an extension of up to 90 days (180 days from March 20, 2007) or until September 15, 2007 to adequately respond in writing to Agnes’s Amended Claim.
Supplement to the March 20, 2007 Claim for Benefits
In light of assertions made by the Plan Administrators in our conversations to date, and additional issues revealed by our review of the actual plan document for the A&T Trading Corp. Defined Benefit Plan (which we only recently obtained), Agnes  now supplements her original Claim.  Please refer to the initial claim dated March 20, 2007 for the full discussion of the facts and legal issues at hand.  The following discussion covers new information acquired from the governing plan document and other documents relating to the business relationship between A&T Trading Corp. (Corp.) and A&T Trading LLC (LLC).
1. The Plan undervalued Agnes’s benefit by failing to count all of Agnes’s vested service per the terms of the plan document

The Plan asserts that Agnes did not work at least 1,000 hours for the Corp., in 1996 and 1997 and therefore did not earn vesting credit for those two years.  Agnes’s records indicate she was paid by both the LLC and Corp while she worked at the same desk conducting research for the simultaneous benefit of both entities.  Agnes’s W-2 forms from 1996 and 1997 show that Agnes was paid over the course of those two years partly from the Corp. and partly from the LLC.  In 1996 Agnes earned $10,760.00 from the Corp. and $8,880.00 from the LLC, and in 1997 Agnes earned $16,568.00 from the Corp. and $32,452.00 from the LLC.
  Assuming Agnes worked 40 hours per week, for 32 weeks in 1996 from May 20, 1996 through the end of the year, she was paid by the Corp for approximately 701.26 hours and 578.74 hours by the LLC.
  Assuming Agnes also worked 40 hour work weeks in 1997 for 52 weeks, she was paid approximately 703 hours by the Corp. and 1377 hours by the LLC.

As referenced in the Plan’s Reply and discussed at length in the Claim, a participant under the Plan earns a year of credit for vesting purposes by working at least 1,000 hours of service.
  The plan document provides that, “Hours of service will be credited for employment with all Affiliated Employers.” (emphasis added)
  The Plan document further provides that, “Years of Service with any Affiliated Employer shall be recognized.”(emphasis added)
  The Plan defines an Employee as, “any person who is employed by the Employer or, except as provided in the non-Standardized Adoption Agreement, employed by any Affiliated Employer.”(emphasis added)
  Therefore, if the LLC was an affiliated employer, then Agnes’s hours of service for the LLC must be added to those for the Corp. for purposes of calculating her hours and years of service under the plan.

Definition of an Affiliated Employer

An affiliated employer is defined in the plan document as either of the following, (1) any corporation which is a member of a controlled group of corporations (as defined in Code Section 414(b)) which includes the Employer; (2) any trade or business (whether or not incorporated) which is under common control (as defined in Code Section 414(c)) with the Employer; (3) any organization (whether or not incorporated) which is a member of an affiliated service group (as defined in Code Section 414(m)) which includes the Employer; (4) and any other entity required to be aggregated with the Employer pursuant to regulations under Code Section 414(o).
  Thus if the LLC meets the requirements of any one (or more) of the above definitions, it will be an affiliated employer under the Plan.  

Control group of corporations and trades or businesses under common control

Code sections 414(b) governing control groups of corporations and 414(c) governing partnerships, proprietorships, etc., under common control are based on similar principles.  From the limited information we currently possess, it appears that the Corp. and LLC were taxed as partnerships in 1996 and 1997 and, therefore, were not members of a control group of corporations under Code section 414(b) by virtue of the fact that they were not legally incorporated entities.
  However, we require confirmation of this from the Plan (see below).
Code section 414(c) and its corresponding Treasury regulations
 prescribe rules for determining whether partnerships, proprietorships and other trades or businesses whether or not incorporated are under common control.  The regulations establish three different groups all of which satisfy the requirements for a group of trades or businesses under common control: (1) parent-subsidiary groups, (2) brother-sister groups, and (3) combined groups.
  All three types of common control groups require a highly technical application of complex treasury regulations analyzing information regarding ownership of the organizations.  The information identified in Treas. Reg. §1.414(c)-2, Treas. Reg. §1.414(c)-3, and Treas. Reg. §1.414(c)-4 from the years 1996 and 1997 is necessary to determine whether the LLC and Corp.
 were in fact in a group of trades or businesses under common control in 1996 and 1997.  Please refer to the above-referenced Code and regulations (we have included a complete copy for your convenience)
 and either: 
a) provide us with the information necessary to determine the status of the LLC and the Corp. in 1996 and 1997 under Code sections 414(b) and (c), or 

b) provide us with your own analysis and supporting documentation on how you determined the status of the LLC and the Corp. under sections 414(b) and (c).

Affiliated Service groups under Code section 414(m)(2), and 414(m)(5)
Under code section 414(m) there are two types of Affiliated Service groups; the first is based on ownership, and the second is identified as a management function group.

Code Section 414(m)(2) defines an affiliated service group as a group consisting of a service organization and either (A) another service organization which is a shareholder or partner in the first organization, and regularly performs services for the first organization, or (B) any other organization if a significant portion of the business of such organization is the performance of services of a type historically performed in such service field by employees, and 10 percent or more of the interests in such organization is held by persons who are highly compensated employees.
  A service organization is defined as an organization the principle business of which is the performance of services.
  Code section 414(m)(6)(B) defers to Code section 318(a) for determining ownership of the potential members of an affiliated service group.
  Please review the above referenced Code (we have attached a copy for your convenience) and either:

a) 
provide us with information necessary to determine the status of the LLC and the Corp. in 1996 and 1997 under Code section 414(m)(2) including information identified in sections 414(m)(3),  414(m)(6)(B) referencing Code section 318(a)
;or 
b) 
the Plan may offer its analysis and conclusions with supporting documentation on the status of the LLC and Corp. as members of an affiliated service group under Code section 414(m)(2).
A management function group is described in Code section 414(m)(5) as an affiliated service group where one organization as its principle business, performs management functions for one or more organizations on a regular and continuing basis, and the organization for which such managerial functions are performed by the first organization.
  A management function group may exist even where there is no cross ownership among the organizations.
  Described below and attached to this supplement are several documents showing that it is highly likely the Corp. was the manager of the LLC and as such the two are members of an affiliated service group. 
The LLC’s operating agreement dated October 7, 1995 names the Corp. as its manager and repeatedly outlines the managerial functions charged to the Corp.
 Most significantly, Article IV of the Operating Agreement discusses the powers of the Manager of the LLC:

Powers of Manager. The Manager shall have the exclusive power and authority, on behalf of the Company, to: (a) manage the business of the Company; (b) purchase, lease or otherwise acquire from or sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any property to any Person, (c) open bank, brokerage, and commodity accounts and otherwise invest the funds of the Company, (d) purchase insurance on the business and assets of the Company, (e) commence lawsuits and other proceedings, (f) enter into any agreement, instrument or other writing, (g) retain accountants, attorneys or other agents and (h) take any other lawful action that the Manager considers necessary, convenient or advisable in connection with any business of the Company.

The managerial powers assigned to the Corp. by the LLC’s operating agreement exemplify the definition of a management organization, and makes this document alone sufficient to establish that the Corp. and LLC were in fact an affiliated service group under Code section 414(m)(5). 

Please refer to the above referenced Code section (we have attached for your convenience)
 and attached documents noted in footnote 34.  

a) provide us with information necessary to determine the LLC and Corp.’s status in 1996 and 1997 under Code section 414(m)(5); or
b) the Plan may provide its analysis and conclusions with supporting documentation on the status of the LLC and Corp. as members of an affiliated service group under Code section414(m)(5).

To fully comply with our request for information and to effectively deny Agnes’s Amended Claim, the Plan must present us with documentary evidence showing that at no time during 1996 and 1997 did the LLC, the Corp. A&T Management or any other entities as are required by this request, hold the status of (1) a control group of corporations under Code section 414(b)
; (2) a group of trades or businesses under common control under Code section 414(c)
; or (3) an affiliated service group under either Code sections 414(m)(2)
 or 414(m)(5)
.  If the Plan contends that the LLC is not an affiliated employer of the Corp., then we require documentary proof of the exact relationship between the two entities.
2. Failure to provide plan documents upon written request

There are three documents Agnes requires in order to ascertain her rights under the Plan; the Summary Plan Description, the Adoption Agreement and the Plan document.  The plan administrators failed in their obligation to provide requested documents necessary to ascertain Agnes’s rights under the Plan.  Pursuant to ERISA Sections 104(b)(4) and 502(c)(1), a Plan Administrator must provide documents to participants within 30 days of a written request.  As stated in the Claim, Agnes first made a written request for all the governing plan documents on July 15, 2003.  On May 15, 2007 the Pension Rights Center obtained a copy of the plan document from Pointe Consulting, Inc, the plan drafter and actuary.  Jesse and James P. Lane, the named Plan Administrators never complied with Agnes’s requests for the governing plan documents.  A court may impose a civil penalty of up to $110 a day against a plan administrator who fails or refuses to comply with a written request for plan documents.  Between August 13, 2003 and May 15, 2007, 1,367 days elapsed, amounting to potential civil penalties of $150,370.

3. The Plan undervalued the lump sum equivalent of Agnes’s pension by using an interest rate and mortality table in violation of Section 417(e) of the Internal Revenue Code
As further evidenced by the underlying plan document, the Plan violated its own terms as well as Internal Revenue Code Section 417(e) when it used an arbitrary interest rate and mortality table when calculating Agnes’s lump sum.  Article I Section 1.4 of the plan document further substantiates the second point of discussion from the March 20, 2007 claim.  The Plan provides that in calculating an actuarial equivalent benefit, it must use either the interest rate and mortality table identified in the Adoption Agreement, or the applicable interest rate and the applicable mortality table pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 417(e), “whichever produces the greater benefit”.
  The claim stated that based on the applicable mortality table (94 GAR) and the applicable interest rate (4.68 percent)  the minimum benefit the plan should have paid Agnes  in January, 2007 was $132,641.  Nothing the Plan has stated or provided by way of evidence has proven that Agnes is entitled to anything less than the full amount claimed.  In fact, the Plan’s own actuary, Jack R. Broesamle, Jr. as a representative of Pointe Consulting (the plan’s third party administrator and author of the Plan) concurred with the calculated benefit in the claim.

Conclusion

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have.  I realize that ERISA and its requirements can be overwhelming at times; however, it is in everyone’s best interest for the Plan to comply with both the letter and spirit of ERISA and its claims and appeals procedures.  To that end, I look forward to working with you in whatever way I can to bring this matter to closure, but in no case should I hear from you later than September 15, 2007.  Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Cordially,

John P. Hotz

Deputy Director

CC:

Benjamin Gaff (FedEx Tracking No. 8580 9104 6027)
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